

No. 22-51124

IN THE
**United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

KEVIN CLARKE; TREVOR BOECKMANN; HARRY CRANE; CORWIN SMIDT; ARISTOTLE
INTERNATIONAL, INCORPORATED; PREDICT IT, INCORPORATED; MICHAEL BEELER;
MARK BORGHI; RICHARD HANANIA; JAMES D. MILLER; JOSIAH NEELEY; GRANT
SCHNEIDER; WES SHEPHERD,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, No. 1:22-cv-00909-LY

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Robert A. Schwartz
General Counsel
Anne W. Stukes
Deputy General Counsel
Kyle M. Druding
Assistant General Counsel
U.S. COMMODITY FUTURES
TRADING COMMISSION
3 Lafayette Centre
1155 21st Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20581
Phone: (202) 418-6024
Fax: (202) 418-5000
kdruding@cftc.gov

February 1, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	6
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. The Commission, the Commodity Exchange Act, and Event Contracts.....	8
B. The Division of Authority between the Commission and its Staff.....	10
C. DCM and SEF Registration, Section 4(c) Exemptions, and Staff No-Action Letters.....	11
D. The PredictIt Market and the Withdrawal of No-Action Letter 14-130.....	13
E. Procedural History.....	17
F. PredictIt.org Publicly Contradicts Plaintiffs’ Litigation Position.....	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25

ARGUMENT 27

I. Plaintiffs’ APA Claims Are Meritless..... 27

 a. There is no “final agency action.”..... 27

 i. The August 4, 2022 withdrawal is not “agency action.” 27

 ii. The August 4, 2022 withdrawal is not “final.” 30

 b. Staff decisions to issue or withdraw no-action relief are
 “committed to agency discretion by law.” 41

 c. The exclusively third-party Plaintiffs lack Article III standing. 43

II. Plaintiffs’ Asserted Harms Are Not “Irreparable.” 49

III. Granting Injunctive Relief Would Disserve The Balance
 Of The Equities And Public Interest. 52

IV. Plaintiffs Seek To Preemptively Enjoin An As-Yet Hypothetical
 Commission Enforcement Action Contrary To The CEA, CFTC
 Regulations, And Settled Administrative Law..... 54

CONCLUSION..... 58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker,
809 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....31

Apache Corp. v. Chevedden,
696 F. Supp. 2d 723 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....2, 34

Arnold v. Williams,
979 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2020)49

Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
894 F.3d 692 (5th Cir. 2018)26

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....22, 30, 38, 56

Bd. of Trade of City of Chicago v. SEC,
883 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1989)*passim*

Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. FEC,
993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....42

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....43

Data Mktg. P’ship v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022) 34, 35, 36, 58

Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,
571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....27

Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans,
703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012)24, 50, 52

Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Jewell,
839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016)27

Enter. Int'l, Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera Ecuatoriana,
762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985)50

Ewing v. Mytinger & Casselberry,
339 U.S. 594 (1950).....25, 55

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985).....55

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....31

Fund for Animals v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)28

Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v. City of Schertz,
969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020)6

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....41

Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass'n v. FDA,
664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....32, 33

Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. Succession of Roy,
777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1985)50

Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass'n v. EPA,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....28

Janvey v. Alguire,
647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011)26

Kixmiller v. SEC,
492 F.2d 641 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....*passim*

Knapp v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
796 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2015)55

Lake Charles Diesel, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
328 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2003)26

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....6, 43

Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA,
757 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2014)31, 40, 56

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008).....25

Munn v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
714 F. App’x 387 (5th Cir. 2018)6

Nat’l Automatic Laundry & Cleaning Council v. Shultz,
443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971)).....53

Nat’l Fair Hous. All. v. Carson,
330 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2018)46

Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Assoc. v. Dep’t of Ed,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....24, 46, 47, 48

New York City Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. SEC,
45 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1995).....2, 34

Nissho-Iwai American Corp. v. Kline,
845 F.2d 1300 (5th Cir. 1988)49

N. Mariana Islands v. United States,
686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....52

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....26

Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003)33

Sec’y of Lab. v. Twentymile Coal Co.,
456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006)55

Sheridan Kalorama Hist. Ass’n v. Christopher,
49 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1995)30

Shrimpers & Fishermen of RGV v. Texas Comm’n on Env’t Quality,
968 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2020)43

Sierra Club v. Peterson,
228 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2000)6

Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rts. Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)42

Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC,
888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018)32

Taylor-Callahan-Coleman Cnty. Dist. Adult Prob. Dep’t v. Dole,
948 F.2d 953 (5th Cir. 1991) 25, 53

Texas v. EPA,
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)) 50

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.,
578 U.S. 590 (2016) 56

Wages and White Lions Invs., LLC v. FDA,
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) 39, 50

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 22, 27, 50, 52

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 551(8) 18, 28
 5 U.S.C. § 551(13) 22, 28
 5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 4, 6, 23, 41
 5 U.S.C. § 704 6, 27, 56
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 18

Commodity Exchange Act:

7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(A) 8
 7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(2)(A) 10
 7 U.S.C. § 6(b)(1)(A) 11
 7 U.S.C. § 6(c)..... 2, 12, 29
 7 U.S.C. § 6(d) 12
 7 U.S.C. § 7(a)..... 2, 11, 29
 7 U.S.C. § 7(d) 9
 7 U.S.C. § 7a-2(c)(5)(C)(i)..... 2, 9, 11
 7 U.S.C. § 7b 2, 12
 7 U.S.C. § 7b-3(a)(1)..... 2, 11
 7 U.S.C. § 7b-3(f)..... 9
 7 U.S.C. § 8(a)..... 10–11, 29
 7 U.S.C. § 8(b) 2, 12
 7 U.S.C. § 9(4)(A)..... 11, 32
 7 U.S.C. § 13a-1 9, 11, 32

15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1)..... 38

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....6

28 U.S.C. § 1746(1)49

Rules and Regulations:

CFTC Regulations:

17 C.F.R. § 37.3 11, 29
17 C.F.R. § 37.1401(a)..... 9
17 C.F.R. § 38.3 11
17 C.F.R. § 40.11 9
17 C.F.R. § 38.1051(a)..... 9
17 C.F.R. § 140.1 10
17 C.F.R. § 140.2 10
17 C.F.R. § 140.10 10
17 C.F.R. § 140.12 10
17 C.F.R. § 140.12(a)–(b) 41
17 C.F.R. § 140.99(a)(1) 37
17 C.F.R. § 140.99(a)(2) *passim*
17 C.F.R. § 140.99(b)(1) 13
17 C.F.R. § 140.99(e)..... 13

CFTC, *Requests for Exemptive, No-Action and Interpretive Letters,*

63 Fed. Reg. 3285 (Jan. 22, 1998) 12–13, 40

Dep’t of Labor, *Advisory Opinion Procedure,*

41 Fed. Reg. 36,281 (Aug. 27, 1976)..... 35, 37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....30
